ORDINANCE #O-38-2020

AN ORDINANCE CORRECTING ORDINANCE #O-20-2020 THAT ACCEPTED FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE CORONAVIRUS AID, RELIEF, AND ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT IN COMPLIANCE WITH 42 U.S.C. 801(d) AND ANY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS, DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the purpose of this ordinance is to correct the clerical error of Ordinance #O-20-2020, since it included an incorrect opioid epidemic reference;

WHEREAS, Ordinance #O-20-2020 was adopted to ensure the Village of Bolivar was compliant with 42 U.S.C. 801(d) and approved to accept funds from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act to ensure funds were immediately available to assist in abating the COVID-19 pandemic throughout Ohio.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLIVAR, OHIO:

SECTION 1: That the reference in Ordinance #O-20-2020 in regards to the opioid epidemic was a clerical error. That Ordinance #O-20-2020 was passed by emergency and intended to ensure the Village of Bolivar was compliant with 42 U.S.C. 801(d) and approved to accept funds from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act to ensure funds were immediately available to assist in abating the COVID-19 pandemic throughout Ohio.

SECTION 2: All prior Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, welfare and safety of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio for the reason that is necessary to ensure funds are immediately available to assist in abating the COVID-19 pandemic throughout Ohio. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members elected to or appointed to council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval.

1st Reading: September 8, 2020 PASSED September 8, 2020

Rebecca S. Hubble, Mayor

ATTEST:

Maria App, Fiscal Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tara Wright-Timberlake Legal Counsel, Village of Bolivar